

Listed on :

Court No.

Item No.

**SECTION XI-A**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 26615  
OF 2009 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

**Balhi Dei**

**...Petitioner**

**Versus**

**Chain Dei @ Bewa & Ors.**

**...Respondents**

**OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before Hon"ble Court on 28.08.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“The office report is that although by order dated 24.04.2015 of the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber, four weeks time was granted to the Ld.counsel for the petitioner to take steps to serve Lrs. Of respondent Nos.3 & 7 and the counsel for the respondent No.2(a) is also directed to given particulars of proposed Lrs. Of deceased respondent Nos. 3 & 7, yet they have not done the needful within the period stipulated in the order. Viewed in that context, the matter shall again be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders and list thereafter.”**

It is submitted that neither counsel for the petitioner nor counsel for the Respondent No. 2(a) has taken fresh steps to bring on record the Lrs. Of deceased respondents 3 & 7 and time has already been expired. Counsel for the petitioner has also not taken fresh steps against unserved Respondent No. 1.

The deafult on Part of counsel for petitioner atter above mentioned is listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office report.

Dated this the 27<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2015.

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR